As Minister of State, she served as the 
Chairperson of the Presidential Mandate 
Delivery Unit. She was also the Chairperson, 
Steering Committee of the MSME Survival 
Fund; a programme designed to cushion the 
effects of COVID-19 on the economy, by 
safeguarding approximately one million, seven 
hundred thousand (1,700,000) jobs nationwide. 
She championed the cause of Halal Certification 
in Nigeria, in view of the opportunities that 
abound in the sector and chaired the Halal Policy 
Implementation Committee and that of Tomato 
Policy.  She ensured Nigeria's effective